
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Monday, 11 December 2023 6.00 pm 
Committee Room 1, City 

Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln, 
LN1 1DD 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Ric Metcalfe (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-Chair), 
Sue Burke, Bob Bushell, Rebecca Longbottom and 
Naomi Tweddle 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Angela Andrews, Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Daren Turner, Simon Walters and Carolyn Wheater 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 20 November 2023  
 

3 - 16 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest (DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

ECONOMIC GROWTH 

3.  City Council Natural History, Geology and Archaeology Collections  
 

17 - 64 

4.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of the following items because it 
is likely that if members of the press or public were present, there 
would be disclosure to them of 'exempt information'. 
 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
notice is hereby given of items which will be considered in private, for 
which either 28 days' notice has been given or approval has been 
granted by the appropriate person specified in the Regulations. For 
further details please visit our website at http://www.lincoln.gov.uk or 
contact Democratic Services at City Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln. 
 
 
 
 

65 - 66 

Public Document Pack

http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/


 

 
This item is being considered in private as it is likely to disclose 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. No representations have been received in 
relation to the proposal to consider this item in private. 
 
 

SECTION B 

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES 

5.  Write Outs of Irrecoverable Non-Domestic Rates, Sundry Debtors, 
Council Tax and Overpayment of Housing Benefit 
 [Exempt Para 2] 

 

67 - 78 

 



Executive 20 November 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Sue Burke, 
Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Rebecca Longbottom 
and Councillor Naomi Tweddle 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
49.  Confirmation of Minutes - 16 October 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

50.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

51.  Housing Revenue Account  Business Plan 2024/54  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To present Executive with the long-term Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Business Plan for 2024/2054 which introduced the 30-year business plan that set 
out the Councils intentions for what we wanted to achieve over that period. 
 
Executive was asked to approve the contents of the HRA Business Plan for 
2024/2054 and the strategic workstreams that were included in the plan 
(considered by Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee on 2 November 2023.) 
 
Decision 
 
That the HRA 30 Year Business Plan be approved. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Lincoln was a successful city and demand for housing was expected to grow over 
the life of this business plan. The Council maintained 7,800 homes which 
represented approximately 20% of the city’s total number of domestic homes, and 
also managed and maintained 1,235 council garages. 

All Councils with 200 or more council houses were required to hold a Housing 
Revenue Account. 

Extensive consultation had taken place in collaboration with Lincoln Tenants 
Panel, Tenants and five member workshops held. 
 
The HRA covered revenue income and expenditure relating to the Council’s own 
housing s
[...]
l performance in 
quarter two of 2023/24. 
 
Decision 
 

1. That the achievements and challenges identified in the Quarter 2 2023/24 
operational performance report be noted. 
 

2. It be confirmed that the format of the performance report continued to meet 
requirements. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
 
None were considered.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
Regular monitoring of the council’s performance was a key component of the 
Local Performance Management Framework. This report covered the key 
strategic performance measures identified by members and Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) as of strategic importance. 
 

5



The outturn summary report detailed performance against a total of 79 measures 
across the directorates Chief Executive’s, Communities and Environment and 
Housing and Investment. In total 62 performance measures out of the 79 were 
monitored against targets, of which 12 were below target; 23 were within target 
boundaries; 27 had met or exceeded a higher target; 17 measures were recorded 
as volumetric and there were no measures recorded as data not available for this 
quarter. 
 
Out of the 79 performance measures monitored during the quarter with 62 targets 
allocated to them, 50 (80.6%) were within or exceeding the targets set. This was 
an improvement of 8.9% when compared to quarter 1 2023/24. 
 
A further 17 measures were volumetric and provided context to overall service 
delivery. Commentaries on each measure were detailed in the report. 
 
The Quarter 2 2023/24 Operational Performance Report reported at Appendix A 
to the officer’s report detailed those targeted measures with performance above 
or below target by directorate at the end of the second quarter of 2023/24, and 
the reasonings behind the performance outturns. 
 
In addition to the directorate performance measures, the report also detailed the 
performance outturns for corporate performance measures. These measures 
focussed on areas of resources, health &
[...]
f this agenda, it contained 
fourteen strategic risks along with details of relevant mitigations. 
 
The fourteen risks identified were detailed within paragraph 3.1 of the officer’s 
report.  
 

14



Each risk included a number of control measures in order to avoid, seek, modify, 
transfer or retain the risks. These included actions already in place and further 
actions required with the relevant timescales for implementation. These control 
actions continued to be implemented and the risks managed accordingly.  
 
Each risk was evaluated in terms of the level of assessed risk (likelihood and 
impact), taking into consideration any changes in control measures and the wider 
environment in which the Council operated. While there had been some positive 
movements in terms of the implementation of control measures, this had resulted 
in there not being any change to the assessed level or likelihood of any of the 
risks.  
 
The assessed level of each of the fourteen risks was outlined at paragraph 3.4 of 
the officer’s report. 
 
The refreshed register would be performance monitored on a quarterly basisand  
reported to both Performance Scrutiny Committee and Executive.  
 

60.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
This item was considered in private as it was likely to disclose exempt 
information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. No 
representations had been received in relation to the proposal to consider this item 
in private. 
 

61.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To receive the revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of quarter 2 2023/24. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Council’s strategic risks, as at the end of quarter 2 2023/24, be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None were considered. The Strategic Risk Register contained the key strategic 
risks to the delivery of the Council’s medium and longer term priorities. A failure 
to monitor the action that was being taken to manage those risks would 
undermine the Council’s governance arrangements. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The reasons for the decision were set out at Minute 59 above. 
 

15



This page is intentionally blank.



EXECUTIVE  11 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

CITY COUNCIL NATURAL HISTORY, GEOLOGY AND 
ARCHAEOLOGY COLLECTIONS 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

SIMON WALTERS, STRATEGIC DIRECTOR  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To recommend to Executive the transfer of legal title to Lincolnshire County Council’s 
Heritage Services that proportion of the artefacts currently within the City Council’s 
ownership that do not have a direct relationship with the City itself. This element 
finalises the pre-existing agreement in relation to the ongoing operation of the Usher 
Art Gallery together with the safe storage, conservation and display of the city council’s 
art and artefacts. The proposals have been developed following extensive further 
negotiations with Lincolnshire County Council.  
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

Members will recall the lengthy and complex negotiations with Lincolnshire County 
Council (LCC) over a three-year period to secure the future of the Usher Gallery as an 
art gallery. This culminated in a report to this committee on 25th August 2021 which 
led to the approval of three agreements: 
 

 A lease variation for the Usher Gallery, enabling wider use of the building by 
LCC in limited circumstances and introducing the option of a break clause to 
the lease after 20 years (31st March 2042) 
 

 A service level agreement defining the hours and days of operation of the 
gallery, the role and financial support of the city council, and overall principles 
for the management of the city council’s art and artefacts (including transfer of 
title for some artefacts) – a rolling agreement with a review point after three 
years (March 2025) and every two years thereafter.  
 

 A detailed collections management agreement detailing how the collections 
themselves will be looked after by Lincolnshire County Council (LCC). 

 
2.2 The substantial collection of art owned by the City Council is excluded from the 

agreement to transfer title to the County Council. Also, in term of artefacts in the City 
Council’s ownership, the wider collection related to world cultures is likewise excluded. 
Therefore, this report focuses on artefacts within three broad categories: 
 

 Archaeology (within Lincolnshire) 

 Natural History 

 Geology 
 

2.3 Prior to April 1974, Lincoln County Borough Council owned and operated the City and 
County Museum and the Usher Gallery. Through local government reorganisation 

17

Item No. 3



under the Local Government Act 1972, ownership of the buildings and all collections 
passed to the City Council. On 24th October 1974, the City Council resolved to appoint 
the County Council as its agent under s.101 of the Local Government Act 1972 for the 
operation of the City and County Museum and the Usher Gallery, and the service has 
operated in this way since, until revised terms were negotiated in November 2021. 
This report covers the element of those revised terms relating to the transfer of defined 
artefacts in the City Council’s ownership to Lincolnshire County Council.  
 

2.4 Members should note that as part of the revised agreement, the County Council make 
no charge for storing, conserving and curating the City Council’s material to national 
standards. This represents  a significant cost saving to the City Council, which has in 
total over 24,000 pieces of art and artefacts.  
 
It should also be noted that post 1974, the County Council has become the accession 
body for all such material. Therefore, for some collections ownership is split between 
the City Council (pre 1974 donations) and LCC (all post 1974 donations). 
  

3. 
 

Items Identified for Transfer of Title to Lincolnshire County Council 

3.1 In essence, the agreement reached in November 2021 included provision for the City 
Council to transfer ownership of its archaeological material drawn from the wider 
county area (but not within Lincoln itself) to the County Council at nil cost. The material 
discovered within the City is to remain in City Council ownership. Appendix A 
reproduces an extract (minute 28) of Executive Committee minutes for 25th August 
2021 as they relate to this part of the agreement.  
 

3.2 Appendix B reproduces in full a report from Lincolnshire County Council detailing the 
principles for the transfer of title at no cost, to their Heritage Service. It covers the 
history related to the artefacts and from where they originated. The report also goes 
onto confirm that: 
 
“The County Council is the relevant body for receipt of proposed collection transfers 
as the Arts Council England accredited museum body for Lincoln Museum and The 
Usher Gallery. Under prior and existing arrangements for Lincoln Museum, The Usher 
Gallery and their associated collections, Lincolnshire County Council has 
demonstrated a long-term commitment to the provision of collections management, 
care, and access for City Council owned collections.” 
 
“All proposed transfers are made with a view to maintaining or improving the overall 
curatorial integrity of the collections and not for any other purpose. No transfer is 
proposed that would be to the detriment of the collections and is made with the 
curatorial recommendation of the County Council’s team of qualified museum 
professionals.” 
 

3.3 The following categories of items are the agreed priorities for the period 2021-2025 
for review and transfer of title to th
[...]
will follow later for the more complex artefacts that require 
further investigation. In some cases, these will need to be considered through case-
by-case proposal and agreement with the city council. Future reports will include items 
where it is not possible to readily apply the geographical principle in a straightforward 
manner. 
 

4. City Council’s Review of the Proposal 
 

4.1 Officers in the Heritage Service at LCC have adhered to the categories that were as 
agreed, and restricted the review to archaeological objects found in Lincolnshire 
outside the present City boundary but otherwise within the UK. The City Council will 
therefore retain ownership and ultimate responsibility for objects found in Lincoln and 
for the world cultures material. 
 

4.2 From an archaeological perspective the chief value of the objects proposed for transfer 
lies in what story they can tell about the past. This value is enhanced by their 
relationship to any other objects that have been found nearby, very many more of 
which have been found in wider Lincolnshire since the 1974 cutoff. It is therefore 
considered more beneficial for the items listed for transfer to be in the same ownership 
under LCC. 
 

4.3 With regard to the geology and natural history collections, their scientific value is far 
greater as a unified collection rather than being split according to an arbitrary date of 
acquisition in 1974. 

19



 
4.4 The full list of objects to transfer run to 794 pages of individual listing, broken down 

by: 
 

 Archaeology – 25 pages of items 

 Geology – 238 pages of items 

 Natural History – 531 pages of items 
 
As these are very detailed listings, a 10-page random sample extract has been taken 
from each listing to provide an illustration of the type of material to be transferred. 
These are reproduced in Appendix C to E.  
 

5. Strategic Priorities  
 

5.1 Let’s Drive Economic Growth 
 
Heritage and culture are significant drivers of tourism, which itself is 
[...]
icy, delivering services and in 
relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their activities 
 
The transfer of title will not result in any negative impact on the City Council’s Equality 
Duty and may enhance wider access to the material once under the control of a single 
organisation. 
 

5.7 Land, Property and Accommodation 
 
The contents of this report comply with the agreement referenced earlier in the report 
covering the wider lease for the Usher Gallery and Service Level agreement for its 
operation and additional curation of the City Council’s art and artefacts. 
 

21



5.8 Significant Community Impact 
 
The transfer of title will not result in any negative impact on the local community or the 
many special interest groups, researchers or academics. It may enhance access to 
the material once under the control of a single organisation. 
 

6. Conclusion  
 

6.1 The overall view is that this is positive for both the City and County Councils, and is 
the right approach with regard to the correct curation of these collections. For those 
collections not forming part of this agreement, they are retained by the Council, and 
hence remain the ultimate owner of the materials found in Lincoln or given specifically 
to the City, and the City Council will continue to have the ultimate say over their care. 
For the rest of the items/collections, these would move into the ownership of LCC, an 
accredited body committed to looking after them. 
 

7. Recommendation  
 

7.1 
 

Members are recommended to: 
 

i) Approve the proposed transfer of material as listed to Lincolnshire County 
Council Heritage Services  
 

ii) Receive a further report on the remaining items for transfer in due course  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

Five 

List of Background Papers: 
 

Service Level Agreement, Collections Management 
Agreement, Usher Gallery Lease  

 
 

Lead Officer: Simon Walters, Strategic Director 
Simon.walters@lincoln.gov.uk  

 
 
 

22

mailto:Simon.walters@lincoln.gov.uk


Appendix A  
 

EXTRACT FROM COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Executive 25 August 2021 
  

26.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Donald Nannestad declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest with 
regard to the agenda item titled 'Usher Gallery and Associated Collections'.  
 
Reason: As a member of the Usher Art Gallery Trustees and advised he would 
leave the meeting for the duration of these items.  
 
Councillor Donald Nannestad declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest with 
regard to the agenda item titled 'Usher Gallery and Associated Collections'.  
 
Reason: As a member of the Usher Art Gallery Trustees and advised he would 
leave the meeting for the duration of these items.  

28.  Usher Gallery and Associated Collections  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To confirm to Executive the finalised proposals in relation to the ongoing 
operation of the Usher Art Gallery together with the safe storage, conservation 
and display of the city council’s art and artefacts. The proposals had been 
developed following extensive further negotiations with Lincolnshire County 
Council and a range of external stakeholders.  
 
Decision 
 

(1) That the proposed agreement negotiated with Lincolnshire County Council, 
as detailed in the report, be approved. 
 

(2) That authority be delegated to the Director of Communities and 
Environment, in consultation with the City Solicitor, to agree minor 
changes, which did not alter the overall position as set out in sections 3 
and 4 of the report, and then enter into the necessary contractual 
arrangements for a revised lease, Collections Management Agreement 
and Service Level Agreement with Lincolnshire County Council. 
 

(3) That officers be instructed to transfer material within the archaeological 
collections to Lincolnshire County Council. Such material being that 
discovered outside the current city boundaries but within the wider 
Lincolnshire footprint.   
 

(4) That officers be instructed to bring a further report back to Executive 
detailing the proposals relating to the rationalisation of the city’s artefacts.  

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Extensive negotiations had been ongoing over the last three years with 
Lincolnshire County Council in attempts to secure the future of the Usher Gallery 

23



as an art gallery. Alternative options had previously been explored by the 
Executive.   
 
Reasons for the Decision  
 
Senior officers of the City Council had negotiated extensively with Lincolnshire 
County Council over several years to secure the future of the Usher Art Gallery 
as an art gallery. 
 
At a meeting on 18 June 2021 an outline proposal was agreed in principle by both 
councils over the future operation of the Usher Art Gallery, as set out in sections 
3 and 4 of the report, subject to the signing of the detailed supporting legal 
agreements. 
 
These proposals had the full support of a range of stakeholders including: the 
Historic Lincoln Trust, led by Lord Cormack; Usher Gallery Trust; and Save 
Lincoln Usher Gallery, a high-profile pressure group established to campaign for 
the retention of the Usher Art Gallery as an art gallery. 
 
The full negotiated position for the Usher Gallery and the storage and care of the 
City Council’s art and artefacts was set out on pages 18 and 19 of the agenda 
pack.  However, it was highlighted that the negotiated positions involved a lease 
to the County Council for the Usher Gallery to remain open as an art gallery on 
average five days a week and for storage and care of the City Council’s large 
collection of art and artefacts. 
 
Both councils were to explore external funding bids to invest in transforming The 
Collection Museum building and Usher Gallery to create a sense of one location 
across the two sites. 
 
The only financial implication for the City Council associated with the new 
agreements related to the cost of operating the Usher Gallery for two additional 
days per week throughout the year.  The final cost would be negotiated by the 
Director of Communities and Environment within the budget provision already 
allocated in the Medium Term Financial Strategy for the Usher Gallery. 
 

32.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present, there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’, as defined by Section 100I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
NOTE: Further to Minute 26, Councillor Donald Nannestad left the room for the 
duration of Minute 33. 
 

33.  Usher Gallery and Associated Collections  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To confirm to Executive the finalised proposals in relation to the ongoing 
operation of the Usher Art Gallery together with the safe storage, conservation 
and display of the city council’s art and artefacts. The proposals had been 

24



developed following extensive further negotiations with Lincolnshire County 
Council and a range of external stakeholders.  
 
Decision 
 

(1) That the proposed agreement negotiated with Lincolnshire County Council, 
as detailed in the report, be approved. 
 

(2) That authority be delegated to the Director of Communities and 
Environment, in consultation with the City Solicitor, to agree minor 
changes, which did not alter the overall position as set out in sections 3 
and 4 of the report, and then enter into the necessary contractual 
arrangements for a revised lease, Collections Management Agreement 
and Service Level Agreement with Lincolnshire County Council. 
 

(3) That officers be instructed to transfer material within the archaeological 
collections to Lincolnshire County Council. Such material being that 
discovered outside the current city boundaries but within the wider 
Lincolnshire footprint.   
 

(4) That officers be instructed to bring a further report back to Executive 
detailing the proposals relating to the rationalisation of the city’s artefacts.  

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected are set out in Minute 28 above.  
 
Reasons for the Decision  
 
The reasons for the decision are set out at Minute 28 above.  
 

25



This page is intentionally blank.



1 

 

  

Report to The City of 
Lincoln Council on 
the proposed 
transfer of Museum 
Collections to 
Lincolnshire County 
Council 
 
Report 1  
 
18 August 2023 

Appendix B

27



2 

 

1. Arrangements for Collections Management: 

Prior to April 1974 Lincoln County Borough Council owned and operated a museum called the City and 

County Museum and an art gallery known as the Usher Gallery pursuant to its powers under the Public 

Libraries and Museums Act 1964. Under and by virtue of the Local Government Act 1972 and certain 

Orders made thereunder the City Council was constituted as the district council for the City of Lincoln 

and property in the City and County Museum and the Usher Gallery buildings and the collections 

housed therein passed to the City Council. 
 

On 26 November 1973 the City Council resolved to approve proposals put forward by the County 

Council for a County Museums Service for Lincolnshire including the operation of the City and County 

Museum and the Usher Gallery by the County Council from 1 April 1974 subject to certain conditions. 

This included the retention in the City Council's ownership of the museum and art gallery buildings 

and the collections then housed therein. Since 24 October 1974, the City Council resolved to appoint 

the County Council as its agent under s 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 for the operation of the 

City and County Museum and the Usher Gallery. Today this operates as Lincoln Museum and The 

Usher Gallery.  
 

In November 2021 the City Council and the County Council agreed revised terms and conditions in 

order that the County Council shall act as the provider of collections management services in 

relation to those items in the collections of the Usher Gallery and Lincoln Museum (The Collection 

Museum, formerly the City and County Museum) that are the property of the City of Lincoln Council.   

 

2. Description of the Collection 

The City Council collections accessioned into the Usher Gallery collection or The Lincoln Museum 

(The Collection Museum / City and County Museum) collection on or before 31 March 1974 cover a 

broad range of material types and subject matter. 

The collections were formed from several substantial private collections including, but not exclusive 

to the Lincoln Cathedral Dean and Chapter, the Trollope bequest, the Melville bequest, the Carlbom 

collection, the Smith collection, the Lincolnshire Naturalists' Union collection, the James Ward Usher 

bequest and the Sir Francis Hill collection, and subsequently developed through smaller bequests, 

systematic fieldwork (e.g., excavation and surface survey), donation and purchase.  

The collections include specimens from the natural world spanning millions of years, and art and 

artefacts from the earliest human settlers in the county around 300,000 years ago to the first three 

quarters of the 20th Century. They incorporate specimens, art and artefacts: 

• created, deposited, discovered or collected in the county of Lincolnshire. 

• collected by Lincolnshire residents from the UK, or from other countries. 

• presented to the museum and gallery collections as significant examples of their kind 

but with no connection to the cou
[...]
is Restricted

73



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

75



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

77



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 20 November 2023
	3 City Council Natural History, Geology and Archaeology Collectios
	Appendix A Extract Minute 25 Aug 21
	App B Proposed Transfer of Museum Collections August 2023 FINAL
	Appx C British Archaeology Sample Extract
	Appx D Geology Sample Extract
	Appx E Natural History Sample Extract

	4 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	5 Write Outs of Irrecoverable Non-Domestic Rates, Sundry Debtors, Council Tax and Overpayment of Housing Benefit
	Copy of Appendix A CoLC NDR_
	Copy of Appendix B CoLC Sundry Debtors
	Copy of Appendix C CoLC Council Tax
	Copy of Appendix D CoLC HBOP_




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 11 December 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Sue Burke, 
Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Rebecca Longbottom 
and Councillor Naomi Tweddle 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
62.  Confirmation of Minutes - 20 November 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2023 be 
confirmed. 
 

63.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

64.  City Council Natural History, Geology and Archaeology Collectios  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To recommend to Executive the transfer of legal title to Lincolnshire County 
Council’s Heritage Services that proportion of the artefacts currently within the 
City Council’s ownership that did not have a direct relationship with the City itself. 
This element finalised the pre-existing agreement in relation to the ongoing 
operation of the Usher Art Gallery together with the safe storage, conservation 
and display of the city council’s art and artefacts. The proposals had been 
developed following extensive further negotiations with Lincolnshire County 
Council.  
 
Decision 
 

1. That the proposed transfer to Lincolnshire County Council Heritage 
Services of material as listed be approved.  
 

2. That a further report on the remaining items for transfer in due course be 
received. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
 
None were considered.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
Members would recall the lengthy and complex negotiations with Lincolnshire 
County Council (LCC) over a three-year period to secure the future of the Usher 
Gallery as an art gallery. This culminated in a report to this committee on 25 
August 2021 which led to the approval of three agreements: 
 

 A lease variation for the Usher Gallery, which enabled wider use of the 
building by LCC in limited circumstances and introduced the option of a 
break clause to the lease after 20 years (31st March 2042) 
 



 A service level agreement which defined the hours and days of operation 
of the gallery, the role and financial support of the city council, and overall 
principles for the management of the city council’s art and artefacts 
(including transfer of title for some artefacts). A rolling agreement was 
made with a review point after three years (March 2025) and every two 
years thereafter.  
 

 A detailed collections management agreement which outlined how the 
collections themselves would be looked after by Lincolnshire County 
Council (LCC). 

 
The substantial collection of art owned by the City Council was excluded from the 
agreement to transfer title to the County Council. Also, in term of artefacts in the 
City Council’s ownership, the wider collection related to world cultures was 
likewise excluded. Therefore, this report focused on artefacts within three broad 
categories: 
 

 Archaeology (within Lincolnshire) 

 Natural History 

 Geology 
 
Prior to April 1974, Lincoln County Borough Council owned and operated the City 
and County Museum and the Usher Gallery. Through local government 
reorganisation under the Local Government Act 1972, ownership of the buildings 
and all collections passed to the City Council. On 24th October 1974, the City 
Council resolved to appoint the County Council as its agent under s.101 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 for the operation of the City and County Museum 
and the Usher Gallery, and the service had operated in this way since, until 
revised terms were negotiated in November 2021. This report covered the 
element of those revised terms relating to the transfer of defined artefacts in the 
City Council’s ownership to Lincolnshire County Council.  
 
Members should note that as part of the revised agreement, the County Council 
made no charge for storing, conserving and curating the City Council’s material to 
national standards. This represented a significant cost saving to the City Council, 
which had in total over 24,000 pieces of art and artefacts.  
 
It should also be noted that post 1974, the County Council had become the 
accession body for all such material. Therefore, for some collections ownership 
was split between the City Council (pre 1974 donations) and LCC (all post 1974 
donations). 
 
The full list of objects to be transferred ran to 794 pages of individual detailed 
listings, a 10-page random sample extract had been taken from each listing to 
provide an illustration of the type of material to be transferred, reproduced in 
Appendix C to E of the officers report.  
 
The overall view was that this represented a positive for both the City and County 
Councils and was the right approach with regard to the correct curation of these 
collections. For those collections not forming part of this agreement, they were 
retained by the Council, and hence remained the ultimate owner of the materials 
found in Lincoln or given specifically to the City, and the City Council would 
continue to hold the ultimate say over their care. For the rest of the 
items/collections, these would move into the ownership of LCC, an accredited 
body committed to looking after them. 



 
65.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
This item was considered in private as it was likely to disclose exempt 
information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. No 
representations had been received in relation to the proposal to consider this item 
in private. 
 

66.  Write Outs of Irrecoverable Non-Domestic Rates, Sundry Debtors, Council Tax 
and Overpayment of Housing Benefit  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendation to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 


